

INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

ICA EFiled: Sep 30 2025
12:36PM EDT
Transaction ID 77200674

Harvey Bellomy and Nancy Bellomy,

Defendants and
Counter-Plaintiffs Below, Petitioners,

v.

No. 25-ICA-279

On appeal from Mercer County
Circuit Court no. 23-C-59

Falcon Ridge Homeowners Association, Inc.,

Plaintiff and
Counter-Defendant Below, Respondent.

BRIEF OF PETITIONERS LEE AND NANCY BELLOMY

Mark A. Sadd (WVSB 6005)
John F. Gianola (WVSB 10879)
Lewis Gianola PLLC
P.O. Box 1746
Charleston, West Virginia 25326
(304) 345-2000 telephone
(304) 343-7999 facsimile
msadd@lewisgianola.com
john.gianola@lewisgianola.com
Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR1

II. STATEMENT OF CASE2

Procedural History3

III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT5

IV. ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION.....5

V. ARGUMENT5

Standard of Review5

Statement of Facts.....6

Assignment of Error no. 115

Assignment of Error no. 217

Assignment of Error no. 321

Assignment of Error no. 421

Assignment of Error no. 525

Assignment of Error no. 629

Assignment of Error no. 730

Assignment of Error no. 835

Assignment of Error no. 937

Assignment of Error no. 1038

Assignment of Error no. 1139

VI. CONCLUSION AND PRAYER FOR RELIEF40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Buttonhole, Overseaming & Sewing Mach. Co. v. Burlack, 35 W.Va. 647, 652, 14 S.E. 319, 320 (1891)..... 23

Atlantic Purchasers, Inc. v. Aircraft Sales, Inc., 705 F.2d 712, 716 (quoting *United States v. Marin*, 651 F.2d 24, 31 (1st Cir. 1981))..... 32

Berry v. Humphreys, 76 W. Va. 668, 672, 86 S.E. 568, 569 (1915) 24

Boggs v. Morrison, 102 W. Va. 240, 248, 135 S.E. 230, 234 (1926)..... 38

Cabot Oil & Gas Corp. v. Huffman, 227 W. Va. 109, 117, 705 S.E.2d 806, 814 (2010) 23

Citynet, LLC v. Toney, 235 W. Va. 79, 80-81, 772 S.E.2d 36, 37-38 (2015)..... 26

Cotiga Dev. Co. v. United Fuel Gas Co., 147 W. Va. 484, 486, 128 S.E.2d 626, 629 (1962)..... 24

Evans Products Co. v. West American Ins. Co., 736 F.2d 920, 923-924 (1984)..... 32

Faith United Methodist Church v. Morgan, 231 W. Va. 423, 745 S.E.2d 461, 481, 745 S.E.2d 461, 481 (2013)..... 23

Gilbane Bldg. Co. v. FRB, 80 F.3d 895, 901(1996) 33

Hawkins v. Ford Motor Co., 211 W. Va. 487, 494-495 (2002)..... 31

Jubb v. Letterle, 185 W. Va. 239, 406 S.E.2d 465 (1991)..... 27, 28

Justice Holdings, LLC v. Glade Springs Vill. Property Owners Ass’n, 250 W. Va. 563, 569 (2023)..... 20

Khan v. Alpine Haven Prop. Owners’ Ass’n, 2016 VT 101, P38 (2016) 19

King v. Mullins, 171 U.S. 404, 405, 18 S. Ct. 925 (1898)..... 37

Koen v. Kerns, 47 W. Va. 575, 35 S.E. 902 (1900)..... 23

Lippincott v. Lippincott, 144 Neb. 486, 488 (1944)..... 39

McMullin v. Hauer, 2018 CO 57, P21 (2018) 18, 22

Monod v. Futura, Inc., 415 F.2d 1170, 1174 (10th Cir. 1969)..... 33

Nahrstedt v. Lakeside Vill. Condo. Ass’n, 878 P.2d 1275, 1281 (Cal. 1994)..... 19

Noland v. Va. Ins. Reciprocal, 224 W. Va. 372 (2009)..... 16

Penn Va. Operating Co., LLC v. Yokum, 242 W. Va. 116, 120 (2019)..... 6

Ryan Ranch Cmty. Ass'n v. Kelly, 2016 CO 65, 28 (2016)..... 18

Tate v. United Fuel Gas Co., 137 W. Va. 272, 278, 71 S.E.2d 65, 69 (1952)..... 37

United Fuel Gas Co. v. Cabot, 96 W. Va. 387, 395-396 (1924) 19

Wilbur v. Locust Hill Unit Owners Association, Inc. (memorandum decision 24-ICA-270 April 29, 2025) 16

Statutes

W. Va. Code § 36-1-1 23

W. Va. Code § 36-3-11 passim

W. Va. Code § 36B-1-101 2

W. Va. Code § 36B-1-103(13)..... 6

W. Va. Code § 36B-1-104 20

W. Va. Code § 36B-1-110 18

W. Va. Code § 36B-1-203 18

W. Va. Code § 36B-2-105(a)(3) 18, 19

W. Va. Code § 36B-3-105 22

W. Va. Code § 51-11-4(b)(1) (2024).....	5
Other Authorities	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (5 th ed. 1979).....	6
Rules	
W. Va. R. App. P. 19	5
W. Va. R. Civ. P. 54	31
W. Va. R. Civ. P. 56(c).....	38
W. Va. R. Civ. P. 59(e).....	33
Treatises	
§ 2.1 of <i>Restatement Third, Property (Servitudes)</i>	22
§ 2.7 of <i>Restatement Third, Property (Servitudes)</i>	23
§ 2.7 <i>Restatement Third, Property (Statute of Frauds)</i>	23
§ 2.9 <i>Restatement Third, Property (Exception to the Statue of Frauds)</i>	23
